10 2599

RECEIVED 1995 NAR 24 FM 9 10 OFFICE AF MEET VERGING SECTOR

## WEST VIRGINIA LEGISLATURE

**REGULAR SESSION, 1995** 

# ENROLLED

## HOUSE BILL No. 2599

(By Delegates Plutchins and Tasmer)

Passed March 11, 1995 In Effect Minity Days From Passage 0 (GOL) ----

### ENROLLED

## H. B. 2599

(BY DELEGATES HUTCHINS AND VARNER)

[Passed March 11, 1995; in effect ninety days from passage.]

AN ACT to amend and reenact section three, article eight, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, relating to circuit court jurisdiction over crimes committed by convicts.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of West Virginia:

That section three, article eight, chapter sixty-two of the code of West Virginia, one thousand nine hundred thirty-one, as amended, be amended and reenacted to read as follows:

#### ARTICLE 8. CRIMES BY AND PROCEEDINGS AGAINST CON-VICTS.

#### §62-8-3. Venue of trials of convicts.

- 1 All criminal proceedings against convicts in the
- 2 custody of the commissioner of corrections shall be in the
- 3 circuit court in the county where the crime is committed.

The Joint Committee on Enrolled Bills hereby certifies that the foregoing bill is correctly enrolled.

V Charman Senate Committee

mant 5 0

Chairman House Committee

Originating in the House.

Takes effect ninety days from passage. Clerk of the Senate nal Clerk of the House of belegates President of the Senate Speaker of the House of Delegates

this the 24 th The within 12 Reparted day of over © CCU

3

PRESENTED TO THE

GOVERNOR Date <u>3/24/9</u> Time -